NS NS NS NS NS N TN NS N N NS N N N N N N N N AN AN X

=X

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

@ ASUNET

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

N AN AN A AN AN A AN AN NN NN EAEEANEENEAE N

=




=X

Y7
12

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

i el
@ ASUNET

4 '

5
*

* &

U

by edead]
he S

Ll

ds2
ol
.

€
MONA MAGHRABY

BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

oA DEAD DA ADEEADEDEAE AN EADE=

PR AR A A A A A A A A



BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

=X

il o ==
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(O el 1§ w3 G ol

PORICE

b

*

b ey

2al) Gal j3Y) sla Jadad

* ® o0

A Balal) ¢ alial) 4l
b 9 i 38 daadall ol BY) ol o

s

19 ol § bl d| ot el
(o=t

»

@ ASUNET
N]
Loy daa

(ol
it

il §
9
4y

»

okl e
o

<

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

PR AR A A A A A A A A

=




Preparation and Characterization of Water
Base Co-Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as
a Binder for Printing Ink

A THESIS SUBMITTED
BY

MOHAMED GOMAA HASSAAN NEGM

(M.Sc. ORGANIC CHEMISTRY)
2015
(B.Sc., CHEMISTRY)
2007

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of
The requirements for the degree of
Ph.D.

In
Organic Chemistry
Chemistry department
Faculty of science
Ain Shams University

2019



Preparation and Characterization of Water
Base Co-Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as
a Binder for Printing Ink

Ph.D. Thesis

Thesis Supervisors:

Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Abdel Aziz Meligi
Assist.Prof.of Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of Science
Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. Hamada abd EI-Wahab Ibrahim
Prof.Dr.of Applied Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of
Science - Al-Azhar University.

Dr. Manal Hamroush

General Manager of Diamond Company for Inks



Oy A g '
2y ) Jlesy Slowsy Sewdy o O 8

nwdw‘

—
(]

pOEA NS

(162) plasy)



APPROVAL SHEET

Preparation and Characterization of Water Base Co-
Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as a Binder for
Printing Ink

A THESIS SUBMITTED
BY

MOHAMED GOMAA HASSAAN NEGM

In Partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of Doctor of Philosophy in organic Chemistry

( Ph.D).
Supervisors’ approval:

e Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Abdel Aziz Meligi
Assist.Prof.of Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of

Science

Ain Shams University.

Signature....cceeeeeeeennen.

e Prof. Dr. Hamada abd EI-Wahab Ibrahim
Prof.Dr.of Applied Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of

Science Al-Azhar University.

Signature.....ccceeeeeenee..

Head of Chemistry Department



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all I thank Allah for giving me the power to finalize this

thesis.

| wish to express my deep gratitude and sincere thankfulness to
Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Miligy, Assist Professor of Organic Chemistry
Faculty of Science, Chemistry Department, Ain Shams University, for

their careful guidance, encouragement and continuous supervision.

| would like to present my deep thanks and gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Hamada abd EIl-Wahab, Professors of Applied Organic
Chemistry Faculty of Science, Chemistry Department, Al-Azhar
University, for suggesting the research work, continuous guidance,

supervision, help and valuable criticism.

| would like also to thank my family and my colleagues at work on

the continuous support. May Allah gives them all the goodness.

Mohawed Goman Hassaan Negwm,



Abstract

Abstract

Nano emulsions of co and ter-polymers of various compositions
were generated from styrene (st), vinyl acetate (vam), vinyl
versatate (®veoval0), butyl acrylate (BuA), ethyl acrylate (EA)
,2-ethyl hexyl acrylate (2-EHA), methylmethacrylate (MMA),
acrylic acid (AA), and acrylamide (AAM) monomers by means
of a conventional seeded emulsion polymerization technique,
using K,S,0g as the initiator. Two surfactant systems were used
as well as changing the monomers ratio in the presence of
constant ratio of initiator.The characterization of the prepared
emulsions was performed using IR, TGA, GPC, and TEM. A
selection of (St - BuA) Co-polymers and (VAM - VeoValoO -
BuA) ter-polymers were formulated with pigments and
additional ingredients, as water-based flexographic inks. The
inks were then investigated by measuring their pH, viscosity,
degree of dispersion, water resistance, and color strength density.
Also a selection of (EA — EHA - MMA) ter-polymers were
formulated in the preparation of over print varnish for offset
inks and investigated by testing: viscosity, tackniss, gloss and

coffee stain (60-second).



St
VAM
®Veova 10
EA
2-EHA
MMA
BA
AA
AAM
ASTM
SLS

SULFOPON® 12 G

NP30
PAM
CA
CMC
CSTRs

g/l

g/cm?

KPS

List of Abbreviations

Styrene monomer

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl Versatate

Ethyl acrylate

2-ethyl hexyl acrylate

Methyl methacrylate

Butyl acrylate

Acrylic acid

Acrylamide

American stander of testing method
sodium lauryl sulphate

Sodium salt of fatty alcohol sulphate
Nonylphenol Ethoxylate
Polyacrylate monomer

Cetyl alcohol

Critical micelle concentration
Continuous stirred tank reactors
Gram

Gram perlitter

gram per cubic centimetre

Hour

Potassium persulfate



um
FTIR
TGA
GPC
TEM
mg

ml

nm
CPS
Np

Rp

Sec
min
OPV
uv

Tg
PVC
2RXS
Red 49:1

Monomer

Micrometer

Fourier transform infrared

Thermo gravimetric analysis

Gel permeation chromatography
Transmission electron microscope
Milligram

Milliliter

Nanometer

Centipoise

Number of polymer particles

The rate of polymerization

Second

Minute

Overprint varnish

Ultraviolet

Glass transition temperature

Poly vinyl chloride

Eljon Red, yellow shade red pigment

Pigment red



Contents
No Item
Acknowledgment
Abbreviations
List of tables
List of figures

List of Schemes
Aim of the work

Chapter (1) : Introduction

1.

1.1.
1.11
1.1.2
1.13
1.14
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.5.1
1.5.1.1
1.5.1.2
1.5.1.3
1.5.1.4
1.5.1.5
1.5.1.6
1.5.1.7

1.5.2

1.5.3
1.6

1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3
1.6.4
1.6.5
1.6.6
1.7

Emulsion polymerization

Free Radical Polymerization

Initiation

Propagation

Termination

Chain transfer

Emulsion polymerization Of Hydrophobic Monomers
History Of Emulsion polymerization
Emulsion polymerization Vinyl Acetate
Ingredients

Monomers and Comonomers

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl Versatate (®VeoVa 10)

Styrene

Butyl acrylate

Ethyl acrylate

2-Ethyl hexyl acrylate

Methyl Methacrylate

Initiators

Surfactants

Feed Strategies

Batch

Semi-Continuous

Shot-Growth

Seeded

Power Feed

Continuous

Overview of Flexographic inks

Page

VI

O OO NPWWNDNDNPREFPEP



1.7.1
1.7.2
1.8
18.1
1.8.2
1.8.3
1.8.4
1.8.5
1.8.6
1.8.7
1.8.8
1.9
191
1.9.2
1.9.3
1.10
1.10.1
1.10.2
1.10.3
1.10.3.1
1.10.3.2
1.10.3.3
1.10.3.4
1.10.3.5
1.10.3.6
1.10.4
1.10.5
1.11
1.11.1
1.11.2

Chapter (2) : Materials and Experimental

Definition of Flexographic inks
Process fundamentals
General Characteristics Of The Inks
Fluidity

Viscosity

Transfer

Colour and strength

Stereo composition

Print characteristics
Adhesion and end use
Drying tests

Water-based inks

Special tests

Dispersion state

Adhesion and end-use tests
Formulating Principles
Colourant — dyes

Colourant — Pigments
Resins

Shellac

Nitrocellulose

Polyamide resins

Acrylates and methacrylates
Polyvinyl butyral

Other resins

Solvents

Additives

Overview of Over Print VVarnish (Water base)

Gloss
Tackiness

Techniques

2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Raw materials

I- Monomers

I- Surfactants

I - Initiators

V- Buffers

V- Additives

2.2. Experimental Techniques

26
27
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
32
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42
44
44
45

46
46

46
48
49
50
o1
56



2.2.1
2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

Pre-emulsion

Emulsion co-polymerization of Styrene and Butyl
acrylate

Emulsion polymerization of Vinyl acetate (VAM), Vinyl
Versatate (®VeoValO ) and butyl acrylate (BuA)
terpolymer

Emulsion polymerization of Ethyl acrylate (EA) , 2-ethyl
hexyl acrylate (2-EHA) and methyl methacrylate (MMA)
terpolymer

Modification of styrene butyl acrylate  co-polymer
&Vinyl acetate Vinyl Versatate butyl acrylate terpolymer
and Ethyl acrylate (EA) , 2-ethyl hexyl acrylate (2-EHA)
and methyl methacrylate (MMA) terpolymer by
acrylamide monomer in presence of acrylic acid

Latex formulation strategies

Using different surfactant system

Using different monomer system

Preparation of Flexographic Inks (Water base)
Preparation of Over Print Varnish for Offset Inks
Characterization of copolymer and terpolymer
Fourier transform infrared (FTIR)

Thermo gravimetric analysis (TGA)

Gel permeation chromatography (GPC)
Transmission Electron Microscope (TEM)
Viscosity

Solid Content

Coagulum

Drying Time

Density

PH

Mechanical Properties Of Latex Films
Chemical stability

Testing and analysis of Flexographic Inks
Viscosity

PH

Degree of dispersion

Water resistance (30 seconds)

Color Strength

Print density

Testing and analysis of Over print Varnish

56
57

58

58

59

61
61
63
67
70
71
71
71

71
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
75
76
76
76
7
78
79
79
80
81



Viscosity
Gloss

Coffee stain (60-second)

Chapter (3) : Results and discussion

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2
3.6.3

3.6.4

3.7

3.8

3.8.1

Preparation of Styrene /Butyl acrylate emulsion co-
polymer (St/ BuA) using SULFOPON® 12 G, Sodium
lauryl sulphate (SLS) as anionic groups(l-111)

Characteristics of the prepared emulsion copolymers of
(St/ BUuA) group (1), Effect of (SULFOPON® 12 G, SLS
and NP30) surfactant system on solid content, viscosity
and particle size groups(l-111)

Effect of (SLS, SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant
system on solid content groups(I-111)

Effect of (SLS , SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant
system on the viscosity groups(I-111)

Effect of (SLS , SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant
system on particle size groups(l-111)

Nano emulsion phase

FTIR spectroscopy of the prepared copolymer groups(I-
1))

Thermo gravimetric analysis (TGA)

Molecular weight determination

Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) of the
prepared copolymer groups(I-111)

Preparation of Vinyl acetate (VAM), Vinyl Versatate

) and butyl acrylate (BuA) Terpolymer 10 (®VeoVa
containing of SLS as anionic surfactant, NP30 as non
ionic surfactant [group (1V)]

Characteristics of the prepared emulsion tepolymers of
BuA), effect of (SLS and NP30) /10 (VAM / (®VeoVa
surfactant system [group (IV)]

Effect of (SLS, NP30) surfactant system on Solid content

81
81
82

84

84

85

86

87

89

89

91
93

94

96

97

98



