

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم





MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكترونى والميكروفيلم

جامعة عين شمس التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



MONA MAGHRABY



Preparation and Characterization of Water Base Co-Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as a Binder for Printing Ink

A THESIS SUBMITTED

BY

MOHAMED GOMAA HASSAAN NEGM

(M.Sc. ORGANIC CHEMISTRY)
2015
(B.Sc., CHEMISTRY)
2007

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of The requirements for the degree of Ph.D.

In

Organic Chemistry
Chemistry department
Faculty of science
Ain Shams University

2019



Preparation and Characterization of Water Base Co-Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as a Binder for Printing Ink

Ph.D. Thesis

Thesis Supervisors:

Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Abdel Aziz Meligi

Assist.Prof.of Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of Science Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. Hamada abd El-Wahab Ibrahim

Prof.Dr.of Applied Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of Science - Al-Azhar University.

Dr. Manal Hamroush

General Manager of Diamond Company for Inks



"قل إن صلاتي ونسكي ومحياي ومماتي لله رب

العالمين"

صَيْكَ قِالله العَظيم

الانعام (162)

APPROVAL SHEET

Preparation and Characterization of Water Base Co-Polymer Nano Particles and Use it as a Binder for Printing Ink

A THESIS SUBMITTED

BY

MOHAMED GOMAA HASSAAN NEGM

In Partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in organic Chemistry (Ph.D).

Supervisors' approval:

• Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Abdel Aziz Meligi

Assist.Prof.of Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of Science

Ain Shams University.

Signature.....

• Prof. Dr. Hamada abd El-Wahab Ibrahim

Prof.Dr.of Applied Organic Chemistry- Chemistry Dept. Faculty of Science Al-Azhar University.

Signature.....

Head of Chemistry Department

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

First of all I thank Allah for giving me the power to finalize this thesis.

I wish to express my deep gratitude and sincere thankfulness to **Assist.Prof. Dr. Gamal Miligy**, Assist Professor of Organic Chemistry Faculty of Science, Chemistry Department, Ain Shams University, for their careful guidance, encouragement and continuous supervision.

I would like to present my deep thanks and gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Hamada abd El-Wahab**, Professors of Applied Organic Chemistry Faculty of Science, Chemistry Department, Al-Azhar University, for suggesting the research work, continuous guidance, supervision, help and valuable criticism.

I would like also to thank my family and my colleagues at work on the continuous support. May Allah gives them all the goodness.

Mohamed Gomaa Hassaan Negm

Abstract

Nano emulsions of co and ter-polymers of various compositions were generated from styrene (st), vinyl acetate (vam), vinyl versatate (@veova10), butyl acrylate (BuA), ethyl acrylate (EA) ,2-ethyl hexyl acrylate (2-EHA), methylmethacrylate (MMA), acrylic acid (AA), and acrylamide (AAM) monomers by means of a conventional seeded emulsion polymerization technique, using $K_2S_2O_8$ as the initiator. Two surfactant systems were used as well as changing the monomers ratio in the presence of constant ratio of initiator. The characterization of the prepared emulsions was performed using IR, TGA, GPC, and TEM. A selection of (St - BuA) Co-polymers and (VAM - VeoVa10 ter-polymers were formulated with pigments BuA) additional ingredients, as water-based flexographic inks. The inks were then investigated by measuring their pH, viscosity, degree of dispersion, water resistance, and color strength density. Also a selection of (EA - EHA - MMA) ter-polymers were formulated in the preparation of over print varnish for offset inks and investigated by testing: viscosity, tackniss, gloss and coffee stain (60-second).

List of Abbreviations

St Styrene monomer

VAM Vinyl acetate

®Veova 10 Vinyl Versatate

EA Ethyl acrylate

2-EHA 2-ethyl hexyl acrylate

MMA Methyl methacrylate

BA Butyl acrylate

AA Acrylic acid

AAM Acrylamide

ASTM American stander of testing method

SLS sodium lauryl sulphate

SULFOPON® 12 G Sodium salt of fatty alcohol sulphate

NP30 Nonylphenol Ethoxylate

PAM Polyacrylate monomer

CA Cetyl alcohol

CMC Critical micelle concentration

CSTRs Continuous stirred tank reactors

g Gram

g/l Gram perlitter

g/cm³ gram per cubic centimetre

h Hour

KPS Potassium persulfate

M Monomer

μm Micrometer

FTIR Fourier transform infrared

TGA Thermo gravimetric analysis

GPC Gel permeation chromatography

TEM Transmission electron microscope

mg Milligram

ml Milliliter

nm Nanometer

CPS Centipoise

Np Number of polymer particles

Rp The rate of polymerization

Sec Second

min Minute

OPV Overprint varnish

UV Ultraviolet

Tg Glass transition temperature

PVC Poly vinyl chloride

2RXS Eljon Red, yellow shade red pigment

Red 49:1 Pigment red

Contents

No	Item	Page
Acknow	ledgment	
Abbrevio	ations	I
List of to	ıbles	III
List of fi	gures	V
List of So		VI
Aim of t		
Chapte	r (1) : Introduction	
1.	Emulsion polymerization	1
1.1.	Free Radical Polymerization	1
1. 1.1	Initiation	2
1. 1.2	Propagation	2 2 3
1. 1.3	Termination	2
1. 1.4	Chain transfer	3
1. 2	Emulsion polymerization Of Hydrophobic Monomers	3
1.3	History Of Emulsion polymerization	4
1.4	Emulsion polymerization Vinyl Acetate	7
1.5	Ingredients	8
1.5.1	Monomers and Comonomers	8
1.5.1.1	Vinyl acetate	9
1.5.1.2	Vinyl Versatate (®VeoVa 10)	9
1.5.1.3	Styrene	10
1.5.1.4	Butyl acrylate	12
1.5.1.5	Ethyl acrylate	13
1.5.1.6	2-Ethyl hexyl acrylate	14
1.5.1.7	Methyl Methacrylate	14
1.5.2	Initiators	15
1.5.3	Surfactants	16
1.6	Feed Strategies	19
1.6.1	Batch	20
1.6.2	Semi-Continuous	21
1.6.3	Shot-Growth	21
1.6.4	Seeded	22
1.6.5	Power Feed	22
1.6.6	Continuous	23
1.7	Overview of Flexographic inks	23

110-040-	-4-
Conte	นเร

1 7 1		26
1.7.1	Definition of Flexographic inks	26
1.7.2	Process fundamentals	27
1.8	General Characteristics Of The Inks	29
1.8.1	Fluidity	29
1.8.2	Viscosity	30
1.8.3	Transfer	30
1.8.4	Colour and strength	31
1.8.5	Stereo composition	31
1.8.6	Print characteristics	31
1.8.7	Adhesion and end use	32
1.8.8	Drying tests	33
1.9	Water-based inks	34
1.9.1	Special tests	34
1.9.2	Dispersion state	35
1.9.3	Adhesion and end-use tests	36
1.10	Formulating Principles	36
1.10.1	Colourant – dyes	37
1.10.2	Colourant – Pigments	38
1.10.3	Resins	38
1.10.3.1	Shellac	39
1.10.3.2	Nitrocellulose	39
1.10.3.3	Polyamide resins	40
1.10.3.4	Acrylates and methacrylates	40
1.10.3.5	Polyvinyl butyral	41
1.10.3.6	Other resins	41
1.10.4	Solvents	42
1.10.5	Additives	42
1.11	Overview of Over Print Varnish (Water base)	44
1.11.1	Gloss	44
1.11.2	Tackiness	45
-	(2): Materials and Experimental	
Techniqu		
2.	Materials and Methods	46
2.1.	Raw materials	46
I-	Monomers	46
II-	Surfactants	48
III -	Initiators	49
IV-	Buffers	50
V-	Additives	51
2.2.	Experimental Techniques	56

					4
•	N	nt	o	ท	TC
\mathbf{c}	$\boldsymbol{\sigma}$	u		"	W)

2.2.1	Pre-emulsion	56
2.2.2	Emulsion co-polymerization of Styrene and Butyl acrylate	57
2.2.3	Emulsion polymerization of Vinyl acetate (VAM), Vinyl Versatate (®VeoVa10) and butyl acrylate (BuA) terpolymer	58
2.2.4	Emulsion polymerization of Ethyl acrylate (EA) , 2-ethyl hexyl acrylate (2-EHA) and methyl methacrylate (MMA) terpolymer	58
2.2.5	Modification of styrene butyl acrylate co-polymer &Vinyl acetate Vinyl Versatate butyl acrylate terpolymer and Ethyl acrylate (EA), 2-ethyl hexyl acrylate (2-EHA) and methyl methacrylate (MMA) terpolymer by acrylamide monomer in presence of acrylic acid	59
2.3	Latex formulation strategies	61
2.3.1	Using different surfactant system	61
2.3.2	Using different monomer system	63
2.4	Preparation of Flexographic Inks (Water base)	67
2.5	Preparation of Over Print Varnish for Offset Inks	70
2.6	Characterization of copolymer and terpolymer	71
A-	Fourier transform infrared (FTIR)	71
B-	Thermo gravimetric analysis (TGA)	71
C-	Gel permeation chromatography (GPC)	71
D-	Transmission Electron Microscope (TEM)	72
E-	Viscosity	73
F-	Solid Content	73
G-	Coagulum	74
H-	Drying Time	74
I-	Density	75
J-	PH	75
K-	Mechanical Properties Of Latex Films	75
L-	Chemical stability	76
2.7	Testing and analysis of Flexographic Inks	76
A-	Viscosity	76
B-	PH	77
C-	Degree of dispersion	78
D-	Water resistance (30 seconds)	79
E-	Color Strength	79
F-	Print density	80
2.8	Testing and analysis of Over print Varnish	81

α		
เก	nto	nts
$\boldsymbol{\smile}$	\boldsymbol{u}	

A- B C	Viscosity Gloss Coffee stain (60-second)	81 81 82
Chapter	(3): Results and discussion	
3.1	Preparation of Styrene /Butyl acrylate emulsion copolymer (St/ BuA) using SULFOPON® 12 G, Sodium lauryl sulphate (SLS) as anionic groups(I-III)	84
3.2	Characteristics of the prepared emulsion copolymers of (St/BuA) group (I), Effect of (SULFOPON® 12 G, SLS and NP30) surfactant system on solid content, viscosity and particle size groups(I-III)	84
3.3	Effect of (SLS , SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant system on solid content groups(I-III)	85
3.4	Effect of (SLS , SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant system on the viscosity groups(I-III)	86
3.5	Effect of (SLS , SULFOPON® 12G and NP30) surfactant system on particle size groups(I-III)	87
3.6	Nano emulsion phase	89
3.6.1	FTIR spectroscopy of the prepared copolymer groups(I-III)	89
3.6.2	Thermo gravimetric analysis (TGA)	91
3.6.3	Molecular weight determination	93
3.6.4	Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) of the prepared copolymer groups(I-III)	94
3.7	Preparation of Vinyl acetate (VAM), Vinyl Versatate) and butyl acrylate (BuA) Terpolymer 10 (®VeoVa containing of SLS as anionic surfactant, NP30 as non ionic surfactant [group (IV)]	96
3.8	Characteristics of the prepared emulsion tepolymers of BuA), effect of (SLS and NP30) /10 (VAM / (®VeoVa surfactant system [group (IV)]	97
3.8.1	Effect of (SLS, NP30) surfactant system on Solid content	98